
abc 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 12th November, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 (a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th October 2014 
 
(b) Matters arising 
 

4. Initial Feedback on the Local Plan Period of Public Engagement - 12th 
September 2014 to 31st October 2014  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

 Briefing Note of the Executive Director, Place 
 

5. Initial Feedback on the Draft Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA) Period of Consultation - 12th September 2014 to 
31st October 2014  (Pages 15 - 30) 

 

 Briefing Note of the Executive Director, Place 
 

6. Outstanding Issues   
 

 Outstanding Issues are included in the Work Programme below. 
 

7. Work Programme 2014/2015  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

8. Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

Private Business 
Nil 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 4 November 2014 
 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7683 3065, Email: 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors R Bailey, L Bigham, J Birdi, G Duggins (Chair), K. Mulhall, 
T Skipper, H Sweet, S Walsh and D Welsh 
 
 
By invitation: Councillors A Khan (Cabinet Member (Culture, Leisure, Arts and Sport)), 
K Maton (Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment)), J McNicholas 
(Deputy Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment)) 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 
 

Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3065 
E-mail: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk  
 



 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 8 October 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 

 Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor K Mulhall 
Councillor T Skipper 
Councillor S Walsh 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Other Members: Councillor K Maton (Business, Enterprise and Employment)) 
(By Invitation) 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

Place 
 
 
Resources 

M Yardley (Executive Director), M Checkley, P Deas,             
D Fitzhugh, J Kyffin-Hughes, R Young 
 
G Holmes, M Salmon 
 

Apologies: Councillor R Bailey and H Sweet  
 

 
Public Business 
 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

10. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2014 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

11. Progress on Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
Projects  
 
The Board received a Briefing and presentations of the Executive Director, Place 
that provided an up-date on Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) projects within the City Deal and the Growth Plan, and their 
associated impacts and benefits. 
 
Coventry and Warwickshire successfully negotiated a City Deal with Central 
Government, which was endorsed by Elected Members at the meeting of the 
Council on 14th January 2014 (their minute 127/13 refers), which aimed to create 
15,000 new jobs by developing the local economy, with a particular focus on the 
Advanced Manufacturing and Engineering sector.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

– 2 – 
 

Coventry and Warwickshire were also successful in securing a Growth Deal with 
central government of £74.6m to suppor
[...]
rities and set new performance targets to be achieved 
by 2020. It also requested the approval of a revised Energy, Water and Carbon 
Management Policy. 
 
In September 2009 a CMP for the City Council was approved by the former 
Cabinet Member (Climate Change, Housing and Sustainability) (his minute 16/08 
refers). Since then the City Council had had significant success in reducing CO2 
emissions by 21%. This had been achieved despite significant challenges 
including the uncertainty around the long term use of City Council office 
accommodation prior to the planned move to Friargate and the Government’s 
cancellation of the Building Schools for the Future programme. 

 
To address increasing priority for reducing the carbon footprint of the City Council, 
a revised CMP and an Energy, Water and Carbon Management Policy had been 
prepared. The new Plan, revised to take into account changing circumstances, set 
out the agenda and CO2 emission targets for the next six years, reflecting the 
national reduction targets. 
 
The Board questioned officers and discussed the following matters: 

• Waste Reduction Unit - production of electricity 

• Heatline - Storage facilities 

• Energy Saving - the outcome of the external fittings on homes in Foleshill 

• The infra-red housing survey 

• Exclusion of Schools from the Carbon Reduction commitment  
 

RESOLVED that the following comment from the Business, Enterprise and 
Economy Scrutiny Board (3) be forwarded to the Cabinet Member (Business, 
Enterprise and Employment) for consideration: 
 
That the Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment) and the 
Chair of the Business, Enterprise and Economy Scrutiny Board (3) write to 
the Department of Energy and Climate Change, expressing concerns that the 
exclusion of schools from the Carbon Reduction Commitment is a 
retrograde step. Schools should be part of the education process on climate 
change and their exclusion from the Carbon Reduction Commitment is 
contrary to this. 
 

14. Report on the Work of Outside Bodies - West Midlands Integrated Transport  
 
The Board considered a report from the City Council’s Lead representative and 
Chairman of Centro, Councillor J McNicholas, on the work of the West Midlands 
Integrated Transport Authority (WMITA) over the preceding twelve months and 
attendance at meetings of the Authority by the City Council's representatives. 
 
The WMITA was funded by Council Tax payers through a direct levy and 
appointments to the body ensured that the City Council was directly involved with 
the planning and provision of public transport for its residents. 
 
From 1 June 2014 the governance arrangements for WMITA had changed with a 
new body, Centro Members Joint Committee, created to report to the Transport 

Page 6



 

 

– 5 – 
 

Authority. The Joint Committee had delegated powers to make recommendations 
to the WMITA on rail devolution; policies for the promotion and encouragement of 
safe, efficient and economic transport facilities and services; and on the Authority’s 
revenue budget and district levy. It also had delegated powers to determine on a 
range of functions for the WMITA. 
 

RESOLVED that the Business, Enterprise and Economy Scrutiny Board (3) 
supports the proposal that: 
 

1) The City Council, as a constituent member of the West Midlands 
Integrated Transport Authority (a statutory body), continues to 
nominate and send representatives to its meetings. 

 
2) Following recent statutory changes to the West Midlands Integrated 

Transport Authority Constitution which came into force on 1 June 
2014, the City Council also sends representatives to the new Centro 
Members Joint Committee and Scrutiny function.  

 
15. Outstanding Issues  

 
Outstanding issues were included in the Board’s Work Programme. 
 

16. Work Programme 2014/2015  
 
The Board received the Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2014/2015 and 
also considered a Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator that sought approval 
to establish a Task and Finish Group of the Business, Economy and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Board (3) to look into licensing options for private rented sector housing. 
 
During the Municipal year 2013/14, Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee established 
a Task and Finish Group to look at Houses in Multiple Occupation. One of the 
outcomes of this review was that licensing for private rented sector housing be 
looked at in more detail and at their informal meeting on 19th June 2014, the 
Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) agreed to establish a Task 
and Finish Group to undertake this task. The Group’s terms of reference would be 
agreed at their first meeting and the outcomes of the Group, including 
recommendations for the relevant Cabinet Member, would be reported to a future 
meeting of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3): 

1) Approves the establishment of a Task and Finish Group to consider 
different licensing options available to the local authority for private 
rented sector housing. 

2) Agrees to receive a further report, detailing the outcomes of the Task 
and Finish Group including recommendations to the appropriate 
Cabinet Member. 

3) Notes the Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2014/2015. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

– 6 – 
 

17. Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)  

  

Page 8



abc Briefing note 
  

 
 
To: Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 12th November 2014 

 
Subject: Initial Feedback on the Local Plan Period of Public Engagement (September 12th  
 
2014 – October 31st 2014) 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 
1.1 The purpose of this note is to provide Members of Business, Economy and Enterprise 

Scrutiny Board (3) with a summary of initial feedback received to the period of public 
engagement between 12th September and 31st October 2014, in so far as it related to the 
Local Plan – Delivering Sustainable Growth (September 2014). 

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are recommended to: 

 
1) Note the content of the briefing note; and 
 
2) Identify any recommendations for Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and 

Employment). 

3 Information/Background 
 
3.1 The period of public engagement began on Friday 12th September 2014 and will finish on 

the 31st October 2014. Throughout the period of engagement the Council’s Planning Policy 
Team have worked jointly with the Communications team to ensure that a comprehensive 
communications strategy has been delivered. This has been carried out in full accordance 
with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement and also included the first stage of 
an Equalities and Consultation Analysis.  
 

3.2 The table below summarises the public engagement processes and the feedback received 
to date. This principally groups the engagement process into 1 of 3 categories:  

• Media engagement; 

• Ward forums and community meetings; and 

• Local Plan drop-in sessions 
 
All general comments received to the plan are covered within the ‘media engagement’ 
aspect of the table below. 

 

Area of Engagement Feedback Summary 

Media engagement A range of media activity has taken place over the course of this 
public engagement process. This has included: 

• An interview with Touch FM as part of the Earlsdon 
library drop in session; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 2 

• Focused Twitter discussions with Councillor Maton and 
Council officers; 

• A 4 page special in the September/October edition of 
City Vision; 

• A range of leaflets, info-graphics and promotional 
material made available in local libraries and council 
buildings; 

• The creation of a new Local Plan website;  

• The conducting of a sample telephone and face to face 
survey targeted at how Coventry citizens interpret and 
understand the Local Plan and its importance to the 
City’s future development of prosperity; and 

• Other correspondence in local newspapers, radio and 
social media; 

 
Much of the media activity has generated emails, phone calls 
and letters to the Council’s Planning Policy Team commenting 
on the Local Plan in more generic terms. Much of this 
engagement has however focused on a number of key themes, 
including the need for development of Green Belt land, site/area 
specific issues and detailed enquiries around the population 
projections and housing numbers. The most common area of 
engagement in terms of emails and phone calls has resulted 
from residents in the Keresley area expressing particular 
concern around the potential development of Green Belt land. 
 
The sample survey process identified that just a quarter of 
people asked were aware of the Local Plan, however the survey 
also highlighted different  aspects of the plan in terms of 
importance and these ranked as follows: 

1. employment ; 
2. green space; 
3. city centre; and  
4. housing 

 
The sample survey will be repeated at the end of the public 
engagement process to help gauge the success of the 
promotion and engagement. 
 
It is worth noting however that despite increased media 
coverage and promotional material, engagement through emails 
and phone calls has been lower than expected, especially when 
compared to previous consultation activities relating to the Local 
Plan (or Core Strategy as it was previously known). 
 

Ward Forums and 
Community Meetings 

Offers were made for officers to attend all Ward Forums across 
Coventry. However, there were 7 Forums that were held prior to 
the start of the engagement process, which meant attendance 
was difficult to arrange. Notwithstanding, the Local Plan was 
discussed at 2 of these Forums (Bablake and Holbrook). The 
other 5 forums were not however attended (Westwood, Henley, 
Earlsdon, Radford and Whob
[...]
 Planning Policy 

Team at the time of preparing this report (24th October 2014). This therefore covers the first 
6 weeks of the engagement period, with a further week remaining. A further summary of 
the additional feedback received in the final week of the engagement process will be 
presented to the Board at its meeting on the 12th November 2014. 
 

3.4 A full review of all responses received to the engagement process will then be reported to 
Cabinet and Council in February 2015. 

 
 
Mark Andrews  
Planning Policy Officer 
Place Directorate 
02476 834295 
 
 
 

Page 14



abc Briefing note 

 
 
To: Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)  12th November 2014 

 

 
Subject: Initial Feedback on the Draft Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment  
 
(SHLAA) Period of Consultation (12th September 2014 – 31st October 2014) 
 
 
 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 

1.1 The purpose of this note is to provide the members of Business, Economy and Enterprise  
Scrutiny Board (3) with a summary of initial feedback received to consultation on the Draft 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) during 12th September 2014 and 
31st October 2014. 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are recommended to: 
 

1) Note the content of the briefing note; and 
 
2) Identify any recommendations for Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and 

Employment). 

3 Information/Background 
 
3.1 The SHLAA represents a technical evidence document that is required by National 

Guidance to support the development of a Local Plan. It provides an initial overview of 
opportunities that could exist within the Local Authority area to meet the identified housing 
need, and as such supports the Council in demonstrating a robust housing land supply to 
2031. These opportunities can be immediately available for development or offer longer 
term options should the site become available etc. Sites that are identified through the 
SHLAA are not guaranteed to be allocated in the Local Plan or be granted planning 
permission. They are still required to satisfy relevant planning policy through an application 
process and overcome any identified constraints. The SHLAA is also subject to regular 
review to ensure the sites identified within it are regularly assessed. This consultation has 
supported this process and will help ensure the Council continues to identify a robust 
housing land supply. 
 

3.2 The draft SHLAA was published for a period of consultation alongside the Local Plan 
between Friday 12th September and the 31st October 2014. Throughout this period the 
Council’s Planning Policy team have worked jointly with the Communications team to 
ensure that a comprehensive communications strategy has been delivered in relation to the 
SHLAA and in order to ensure it supports the Local Plan. This has been carried out in full 
accordance with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement and also included the 
first stage of an Equalities and Consultation Analysis.  Consultation on the SHLAA has also 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 2 

benefited from the publication of all the sites in the Evening Telegraph, which brought these 
sites to the forefront of public interest. 
 

3.3 By its very nature the SHLAA is focused on site specific proposals and this has been 
reflected in the feedback received to the consultation process. The table below highlights 
the sites within the SHLAA that have generated discussion and commentary as part of the 
consultation process. 
 

Site (and SHLAA 
reference) 

Summary of comments received 

Former Jaguar 
Expansion Land, East of 
Browns Lane (Bab8) 

 

Comments received relating to the impact of this 
development on local highway infrastructure, loss of 
agricultural land and impact on existing properties that are 
opposite and adjacent to the site. Any development 
opportunities will be considered through the Local Plan and 
with specific regard to in
[...]
, 
opposite Xcel centre 
(We36) 

 

In the same context as We21, initial concerns have been 
raised around the loss of sports pitch provision within this part 
of the city. Opportunities to promote qualitative and 
quantitative improvements in local sports pitch provision 
however are being explored and will form an integral part of 
developing the Local Plan and reviewing the SHLAA. 
 

 
3.4 In addition to the sites identified within the SHLAA a further 7 sites have been identified to 

officers for further consideration, of which 1 of those sites is adjacent to the City boundary 
within a separate Local Authority area. It is common practice that when consulting on a 
draft SHLAA that landowners, agents and developers identify new sites for consideration. 
This is another important aspect of the consultation process and helps keep the land 
supply database up to date. These 7 sites are new to the SHLAA process and will be 
considered as part of the review. 
 

3.5 In addition to site specific comments, the SHLAA often triggers debate from the 
development industry around more general aspects of the SHLAA, most notably the 
methodology, the total housing requirement and the robustness of the sites identified. At 
the time of preparing this report no such comments have been submitted. 

 
3.6 It should be noted however that this paper reflects the feedback received by the Planning 

Policy team at the time of preparing this report (24th October 2014). This therefore covers 
the first 6 weeks of the consultation period, with a further week remaining. A further 
summary of the additional feedback received in the final week of the consultation process 
will be presented to the Board at its meeting on the 12th November 2014. 
 
 

Mark Andrews  
Planning Policy Officer 
Place Directorate 
02476 834295 

Page 18



 

 

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)                   

12th November 2014 

Additional Information for Report 4 and Report 5 

The following paper is intended to support the 2 papers being considered by Scrutiny Board 

3 at its meeting of November 12th 2014 (Agenda items 4 and 5). This addendum reflects the 

fact that given corporate timeframes to publish reports in advance of meetings the feedback 

provided in relation to both the Local Plan and the SHLAA was not comprehensive. As such, 

this addendum seeks to provide an update to that feedback. 

This additional feedback reflects the last week of the formal engagement process, covering 

the period between October 25th and October 31st 2014. It also reflects the slight extension 

made to this process to allow additional time for local resident groups to submit their views 

and thoughts. This is primarily in response to difficulty arranging suitable neighbourhood 

meetings and presentations within the original 7 week period and concerns raised by some 

neighbourhood groups about their understanding and awareness of the plan. 

Report 4 – Initial Feedback on the Local Plan Period of Public Engagement – 12th 

September 2014 to 31st October 2014 

The report presented at Agenda Item 4 separated the feedback on the local plan process 

into 3 specific category areas. In the interest of consistency this structure is continued in this 

addendum. Further summary is then provided to reflect additional responses received from 

the development industry and focused organisations.  

By way of clarification in excess of 420 responses have been received thus far to the Local 

Plan and Draft SHLAA 

 

Area of Engagement Feedback Summary 

Media engagement Media correspondence in the final weeks of the engagement 
process remained consistent with earlier activity, with the Plan 
continuing to be promoted through the website and social media. 
 
In the initial feedback presented to Scrutiny Board 3 the report 
identified engagement having taken place through a range of 
media. The list below adds further clarity to this initial list: 

• Specific ar
[...]
 final week of the engagement 
process Allesley Parish Council, Keresley Parish Council and 
Eastern Green Residents Association submitted a joint request for 
a further public meeting and presentation of the Local Plan. 
Further requests were also received from the Walsgrave 
Community forum and Henley Neighbourhood Forum. Given this 
additional interest and due to the lateness of the request in the 
context of the engagement timetable, it was agreed with the 
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment to 
informally extend the deadline of the engagement process to allow 
additional engagement with these particular community groups.  
 
The first of these additional sessions was hosted jointly by Allesley 
Parish Council, Keresley Parish Council and Eastern Green 
Residents Association. This session was attended by 
approximately 150 local residents, making it the most well 
attended session thus far. The session focused on the principle of, 
and overall need for, Green Belt development as well as possible 
development opportunities within the Bablake ward. Concerns 
were also expressed regarding the perceived lack of public 
engagement and lack of availability of the relevant documentation. 
 
Community meetings for the Walsgrave Community forum and 
Henley Neighbourhood Forum are to be held in the coming days 
and weeks. 
 
The report also provided an initial overview of responses received 
from Coventry’s neighbouring authorities and how this relates to 

Page 20



 

 

the Duty to Cooperate. Of particular note here was the reference 
to North Warwickshire Borough Council. Your officers can confirm 
that further discussions have taken place with NWBC and that 
reassurances have been made that NWBC remains fully 
committed to working constructively and effectively with Coventry 
City Council in the development of its local plan. In addition further 
responses have been received from Stratford on Avon District 
Council, Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough 
[...]

Young People not in Education, Employment or Training (NEETs) 

8th October 2014 

MIPIM outcomes 
Carbon Management Plan 

City Deal/Coventry and Warwickshire Strategic Economic Plan 

12th November 2014 

Core Strategy/ Coventry Development Plan 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 

17th December 2014 

Job Strategy half yearly results 

City Centre Developments 

Friargate 

28th January 2015 

Sports Strategy 

25th February 2015 

Public Transport 

11th March 2015 

Skills Strategy Update 

Climate Change Strategy 
Task & Finish group recommendations - private rented sector 

1st April 2015 

Homelessness Service 
Coventry Homefinder Choice Based Lettings Policy 

Date to be identified 

NEETs progress – joint meeting with SB2 
 
 
 
 

 

Last updated 28/10/14 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) Work Programme 2014/15 
 

2  

Meeting Date Work programme 
item 

Lead Officer Brief Summary of the issue Source 

16th July 2014 Jobs Strategy Update 
2011-14 

Rebecca 
Young 

To look at the progress of the action plan in the Jobs Strategy 
for the previous year 

Meeting 18/11/13 

10th 
September 
2014 

Meeting cancelled – 
items rescheduled 

   

18th 
September 
(Joint 
meeting with 
SB2) 

Young People not in 
Education, 
Employment or 
Training (NEETs) 

Rebecca 
Young 

Approaches being taken to tackle NEETs with emphasis on the 
older cohort of NEETs. To include review of issues 
underpinning a reduction in performance outlined in the Council 
Plan 2013/14 Performance Report. Joint meeting with 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2). Invite 
Cabinet Member for Education and Cabinet Member for 
Business, Enterprise and Employment. 

SB3 meeting 
16/04/14 

8th October 
2014 

MIPIM outcomes  Deidre 
Fitzhugh 

A conference report to be presented for MIPIM 2014 and Board 
requested an update briefing note on the outcomes and 
progress made on the follow ups from the MIPIM 2013 
co

Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 12 November 2014 
 

Present: 
 

 

Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 

 Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor K Mulhall 
Councillor T Skipper 
Councillor S Thomas 
Councillor S Walsh 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

By Invitation:   Councillor K Maton  
(Cabinet Member (Business, Economy and Enterprise) 

 

Employees (by Directorate):  

Place 
 
Resources 

M Andrews, Place Directorate 
G Holmes, Resources Directorate 
M Salmon, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor J McNicholas and H Sweet  
 

Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th October 2014 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
Further to minute 13 headed ‘Carbon Management Plan’ the Cabinet Member 
(Business, Enterprise and Employment), who attended the meeting by invitation, 
confirmed his support for a letter, signed by the Cabinet Member (Business, 
Enterprise and Employment) and the Chair of the Business, Enterprise and 
Economy Scrutiny Board (3), to be sent to the Department of Energy and Climate 
Change on the inclusion of schools in the Carbon Reduction Commitment. 
 

20. Initial Feedback on the Local Plan Period of Public Engagement - 12th 
September 2014 to 31st October 2014 and  Initial Feedback on the Draft 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) Period of 
Consultation - 12th September 2014 to 31st October 2014  
 
Members of the Board agreed that, due to the strong link between the Local Plan 
and the Housing Land Availability Assessment, it was appropriate to consider the 
feedback of consultation for both issues together at the meeting. 



 

 

– 2 – 
 

   
The Board received briefing notes of the Executive Director of Place that provided 
Members with summaries of the feedback received in respect of the period of 
public engagement for the Local Plan – Delivering Sustainable Growth (September 
2014) and the Draft Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) that 
ran from 12th September and 31st October 2014 and was subsequently extended 
to allow additional time for local resident groups to submit their views and 
thoughts. The extension was primarily in response to difficulty arranging suitable 
neighbourhood meetings and presentations within the original seven week period 
and concerns raised by some neighbourhood groups about their understanding 
and awareness of the plan. The briefing notes covered the feedback received by 
the Planning Policy Team to 24th October 2014, covering the first 6 weeks of the 
consultation period. Further summaries of the additional feedback received in the 
final week of the consultation processes and during the extended period were 
presented at the meeting. 
 
Throughout the period of engagement the Council’s Planning Policy Team worked 
jointly with the Communications Team to ensure that comprehensive 
communications strategies had been delivered and that the SHLAA supported the 
Local Plan. This was carried out in full accordance with the Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement and also included the first stage of an Equalities and 
Consultation Analysis.  
 
The SHLAA represented a technical evidence document that was required by 
National Guidance to support the development of a Local Plan. It provided an 
initial overview of opportunities that could exist within the Local Authority area to 
meet the identified housing need, and as such supported the Council in 
demonstrating a robust housing land supply to 2031. These opportunities could be 
immediately available for development or offer longer term options should the site 
become available. Sites that were identified through the SHLAA were not 
guaranteed to be allocated in the Local Plan or be granted planning permission. 
They were still required to satisfy relevant planning policy through an application 
process and overcome any identified constraints. The SHLAA was also subject to 
regular review to ensure the sites identified within it were regularly assessed. This 
consultation supported this process and would help ensure the Council continued 
to identify a robust housing land supply. 
 
The SHLAA was focused on site specific proposals and this had been reflected in 
the feedback received to the consultation process. A table in the Briefing Note 
circulated highlighted the sites within the SHLAA that had generated discussion 
and commentary as part of the consultation process. 
 
In addition to the sites identified within the SHLAA, a further seven sites had been 
identified to officers for further consideration, of which one of those sites was 
adjacent to the City boundary within a separate Local Authority area. It was 
common practice that when consulting on a draft SHLAA, landowners, agents and 
developers identified new sites for consideration. This was another important 
aspect of the consultation process and helped keep the land supply database up 
to date. These seven sites were new to the SHLAA process and would be 
considered as part of the review. 
 



 

 

– 3 – 
 

In addition to site specific comments, the SHLAA often triggered debate from the 
development industry around more general aspects of the SHLAA, most notably 
the methodology, the total housing requirement and the robustness of the sites 
identified. At the time of preparing the Briefing Note no such comments had been 
submitted. 
 
A full review of all responses received to the engagement process for the Local 
Plan would be reported to Cabinet and Council in February 2015. 
 
The Board questioned officers and raised the following issues: 

• Concerns over the robustness of the process and practice of the 
consultation: 

o Number of responses 
o Quality of the information provided in Citivision – lack of map 

information 
o Timings and location of drop in sessions 
o Maximising the use of social media in effective ways and ensuring 

technical issues with the webpages are minimised. 
o Whether lessons will be learned from this consultation process for 

subsequent consultations 
 

• Concerns over Greenbelt brownfield and green space: 
o High level of respondents in opposition to development on greenbelt 
o Need to address the lack of amenity green space in densely 

populated areas and ensure the green spaces that do already exist 
are protected and improved in quality where possible and 
appropriate. 

o Where possible and viable, prioritise development on brownfield 
land. 

o Need to balance the need for jobs and housing on brownfield sites 
o Need to audit the quality and value of the existing greenbelt to 

ensure the most valuable and sensitive areas are protected and that 
the best use of available land is promoted 

o Explore opportunities for designating new areas of Green Belt land to 
replace any areas that may be removed from the Green Belt. 
 

• Social Housing requirements: 
o Quality of the existing stock 
o Ensuring there are opportunities for social housing development as 

well as private 
o Ensuring there is a suitable mix of properties – smaller as well as 

larger to enable downsizing opportunities due to spare room 
supplement 
 

• Infrastructure:  
o That all developments are supported by sufficient infrastructure 

 

• Empty properties – ensuring all endeavours are made to bring them back to 
use 
 

• Student accommodation – is the requirement for student accommodation 
being considered as part of the wider housing need 



 

 

– 4 – 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3): 

 

1) Notes the content of the briefing notes. 
 

2) Requests that the following comment be forwarded to the Cabinet 
Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment for consideration: 
‘That the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment 
ensures that there is due consideration for the need for utility green 
space in inner city areas and how green space sites within inner city 
areas can contribute to carbon reduction and sustainability of the city 
within the scope of the Local Plan’. 
 

3) Requests that any fundamental changes that arise prior to the 
submission of the Local Plan to Cabinet and Council in February 2015, 
be reported to the Board. 

 
21. Outstanding Issues  

 
Outstanding issues were included in the Board’s Work Programme. 
 

22. Work Programme 2014/2015  
 
RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3): 
 

1) Notes the Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2014/2015. 
 
2) Requests that detailed reports be submitted to the 17th December 2014 

meeting of the Board in respect of the agenda items scheduled 
relating to ‘City Centre Developments’ and ‘Friargate’. 
 

3) Notes that a Joint meeting of the Education Services Scrutiny Board 
(2) and Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) has 
been arranged on 4th March 2015 for them to receive a progress 
update on those not in education, employment or training. 

   
 

23. Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.15 pm)  

  


